
2019 BUDGET – REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUNDBudget Board Meeting 8/24/2018

11
2018 Budget 2019 Budget 2019 Budget

8.24/2018 draft Scenario 1

Operating Fund Transfer IN if made in 2018 ‐   600,000   

 Beginning Balance (A) 10,006,000$     8,450,000   9,050,000    
2018 Beg Bal  includes  $1.5 million 2017 transfer in (in anticipation of Snowbird Lift accelleration) of Snowbird Lift accelleration)

Current Replacement Cost 50,870,162      53,164,729    53,164,729     

Fully Funded study value (B) 30,846,974      32,005,059    32,005,059     
ratio to CRC 61% 60% 60%

Percent Funded  (A/B) 32.4% 26.4% 28.6%

Trx 500,000 ‐ 28.0%
   Resolution 2013‐3, Replacement Reserve Fund  ‐    Trx 700,000 ‐ 28.6%

policy establishes a % funded minimum of 25%

For 2017 Budget, a full reserve study (including physical inspections) was completed (every 3 years). 
For 2018 and 2019 Budget, a comprehensive update was performed.

Policy Link

Pages 1 - 6 - Summary Schedules
Pages 7 - 15  2019 Expenditures  by Location and by Component
Pages 16 - 26  Reserve Study updates since October 2017
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Budget Board Meeting 8/24/2018

12

Refer to Replacement Reserve 
Fund Policy  2013-3   (G15.2)

Refer to 2019 Budget 
Replacement Reserve Study 
and documents sections G05 
and GO6
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2019 BUDGET – REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND
Budget Board Meeting 8/24/2018

13

Total Property & Equipment 76,343,050$     *

Less Land and Land improvements (9,239,805)    *

Net Replc Reserve Assets policy test amount 67,103,245  

policy test % 10%

Policy minimum balance in Repl Reserve Fund 6,710,325$      

Forecasted Balance 12/31/2018 8,450,000$         above policy Minimum

Forecasted Balance 12/31/2019, per 2019 Budget Draft 7,655,331$         above policy Minimum

*per Audit Report 12/31/2017, footnote 4.

Resolution 2013‐3, Replacement Reserve Fund 
Minimum Balance Test
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2019 BUDGET – REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND
Budget Board Meeting 8/24/2018

14
2018 Budget 2018 Forecast 2019 Budget

8/24/2018 draft

(F) Beginning Balance 10,006,000$     10,238,311$     8,450,000$      

Assessment Contribution 4,013,000   4,013,000    4,175,000   
$620/o $620/o $645/o

Operating Fund Transfer IN ‐    ‐    

Expenditures (6,354,000)   (6,005,311)    (5,115,000)  

Disposal of Assets proceeds 30,000    30,000   30,000  

Interest Income/BDExp/Taxes 131,000   174,000    115,000    

Budget YE Balance 7,826,000$       8,450,000$       7,655,000$      

(F) the beginning balance is Forecasted in fall of preceding year during budget cycle.
For the 2018 Forecast, the actual beginning balance is used.   The primary driver of variance is timing
of projects between years.

For 2018 Budget, a full reserve study (including physical inspections) was completed (every 3 years), not just an update.
For 2019 Budget, an update was performed.
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1/1/2019

6,473 

4,013,000$     

3.00%

8.00%

2.00%

1/1/2019 645$     

 Reserve 

Contingency 

0%

Recommended 50% 

Funded

1/1/2019 4.00% 8,450,000 32,005,059     26.40% 160,520 54 645 4,173,520      159,592 (12,767) (5,115,014) - 7,655,331 16,002,529.74 

1/1/2020 4.00% 7,655,331 34,347,165     22.29% 166,941 56 671 4,340,461      147,694 (11,816) (4,882,401) - 7,249,269 17,173,582.34 

1/1/2021 4.00% 7,249,269 35,384,769     20.49% 173,618 58 697 4,514,079      148,386 (11,871) (4,174,762) - 7,725,102 17,692,384.39 

1/1/2022 4.00% 7,725,102 37,184,157     20.78% 180,563 60 725 4,694,642      133,566 (10,685) (6,788,992) - 5,753,633 18,592,078.32 

1/1/2023 4.00% 5,753,633 36,874,469     15.60% 187,786 63 754 4,882,428      118,489 (9,479) (4,541,618) - 6,203,453 18,437,234.73 

1/1/2024 4.00% 6,203,453 38,683,494     16.04% 195,297 65 784 5,077,725      127,684 (10,215) (4,717,038) - 6,681,610 19,341,746.90 

1/1/2025 4.00% 6,681,610 40,292,998     16.58% 203,109 68 816 5,280,834      112,223 (8,978) (7,422,663) - 4,643,026 20,146,499.14 

1/1/2026 4.00% 4,643,026 39,299,598     11.81% 211,233 71 848 5,492,068      102,354 (8,188) (4,543,635) - 5,685,625 19,649,799.00 

1/1/2027 4.00% 5,685,625 42,034,059     13.53% 219,683 74 882 5,711,750      117,308 (9,385) (5,353,120) - 6,152,178 21,017,029.57 

1/1/2028 4.00% 6,152,178 43,804,231     14.04% 228,470 76 918 5,940,220      127,378 (10,190) (5,507,733) - 6,701,854 21,902,115.62 

1/1/2029 4.00% 6,701,854 45,678,803     14.67% 237,609 80 954 6,177,829      139,511 (11,161) (5,631,433) - 7,376,601 22,839,401.41 

1/1/2030 4.00% 7,376,601 47,468,046     15.54% 247,113 83 993 6,424,942      152,680 (12,214) (5,911,186) - 8,030,823 23,734,022.86 

1/1/2031 4.00% 8,030,823 49,508,631     16.22% 256,998 86 1,032 6,681,940      174,604 (13,968) (5,284,325) - 9,589,074 24,754,315.61 

1/1/2032 4.00% 9,589,074 52,095,148     18.41% 267,278 89 1,074 6,949,218      201,250 (16,100) (6,003,565) - 10,719,876 26,047,573.75 

1/1/2033 4.00% 10,719,876 54,331,645     19.73% 277,969 93 1,117 7,227,186      221,168 (17,693) (6,551,356) - 11,599,182 27,165,822.48 

1/1/2034 4.00% 11,599,182 56,067,155     20.69% 289,087 97 1,161 7,516,274      242,452 (19,396) (6,470,729) - 12,867,782 28,033,577.40 

1/1/2035 4.00% 12,867,782 57,996,275     22.19% 300,651 101 1,208 7,816,925      273,283 (21,863) (6,225,453) - 14,710,674 28,998,137.57 

1/1/2036 4.00% 14,710,674 60,496,162     24.32% 312,677 105 1,256 8,129,602      323,840 (25,907) (5,168,273) - 17,969,936 30,248,080.93 

1/1/2037 4.00% 17,969,936 64,239,796     27.97% 325,184 109 1,306 8,454,786      366,564 (29,325) (7,739,650) - 19,022,310 32,119,898.05 

1/1/2038 4.00% 19,022,310 65,683,853     28.96% 338,191 113 1,358 8,792,977      403,342 (32,267) (6,504,854) - 21,681,508 32,841,926.50 

1/1/2039 4.00% 21,681,508 68,588,003     31.61% 351,719 118 1,413 9,144,696      446,411 (35,713) (7,868,148) - 23,368,754 34,294,001.27 

1/1/2040 4.00% 23,368,754 70,344,021     33.22% 365,788 122 1,469 9,510,484      477,084 (38,167) (8,541,161) - 24,776,995 35,172,010.42 

1/1/2041 4.00% 24,776,995 71,814,976     34.50% 380,419 127 1,528 9,890,903      502,419 (40,194) (9,204,607) - 25,925,517 35,907,487.98 

1/1/2042 4.00% 25,925,517 72,934,842     35.55% 395,636 132 1,589 10,286,540    518,086 (41,447) (10,330,651) - 26,358,046 36,467,420.82 

1/1/2043 4.00% 26,358,046 73,353,458     35.93% 411,462 138 1,653 10,698,001    521,482 (41,719) (11,267,669) - 26,268,142 36,676,729.06 

1/1/2044 4.00% 26,268,142 73,230,730     35.87% 427,920 143 1,719 11,125,921    550,805 (44,064) (8,583,547) - 29,317,257 36,615,364.84 

1/1/2045 4.00% 29,317,257 76,080,001     38.53% 445,037 149 1,788 11,570,958    575,077 (46,006) (12,699,697) - 28,717,589 38,040,000.38 

1/1/2046 4.00% 28,717,589 75,324,064     38.13% 462,838 155 1,859 12,033,796    603,171 (48,254) (9,153,856) - 32,152,447 37,662,031.93 

1/1/2047 4.00% 32,152,447 78,405,780     41.01% 481,352 161 1,933 12,515,148    670,720 (53,658) (9,750,106) - 35,534,552 39,202,889.79 

1/1/2048 4.00% 35,534,552 81,236,768     43.74% 500,606 168 2,011 13,015,754    716,482 (57,319) (12,438,850) - 36,770,620 40,618,384.14 

Update Fiscal Year Beginning

January 1, 2019

Financial Exhibit

Tahoe Donner Association

Thirty Year Cash Flow/Capital Budget Summary

Percent 

Change to 

Reserve 

Assessments 

per Year

Reserve 

Account Fiscal 

Year Beginning 

Balance

Expired Useful 

Life of 

Components 

Expressed in 

Dollars aka 

Fully Funded

FY Beginning 

Balance 

Divided by 

the Fully 

Funded 

Amount, 

Expressed as 

a Percentage

 Dollar 

Change to 

Reserve 

Assessments  

Total Annual 

Reserve 

Assessment

 Estimated 

Interest 

 Monthly 

Reserve 

Assessment 

per Owner Year Ending Balance

Annual Assessment/Owners

Interest Rate on Investments

Tax Rate on Investment Income

Inflation Rate

Previous Year Annual Reserve Assessments

Number of Owners

 Tax on 

Interest 

 Annual 

Expenditures 

Based on 

Database 

Annual 

Reserve 

Assessment 

per Owner

Hughes Reserves and Asset Management, LLC

8/17/2018
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Hughes Reserves and Asset Management

26.40%

Est. Current Est. Future  Annual Monthly 100%

Replacement Replacement  Contribution  Contribution Ideal/Rec

Location Cost Cost  Allocation Allocation Funding

Administration 0.00 0.00 655,773$    821,650$    100,868$    44,393$     3,699$     382,046$    

Alder Creek Café 0.00 0.00 161,889$    227,515$    17,306$    12,293$     1,024$     65,549$    

Bikeworks 0.00 0.00 30,712$    30,934$    6,940$    1,671$     139$    26,285$    

Campground 0.00 0.00 621,225$    1,033,761$     112,705$    55,854$     4,654$     426,881$    

Chalet House 0.00 0.00 336,632$    446,800$    69,834$    24,140$     2,012$     264,503$    

Cross Country 0.00 0.00 3,840,700$     5,972,793$     396,577$    322,707$     26,892$     1,502,066$     

Equestrian Center 0.00 0.00 837,774$    1,450,065$     77,459$    78,346$     6,529$     293,381$    

Food Trailer 0.00 0.00 65,500$    88,947$    6,032$    4,806$     400$    22,847$    

Forestry 1.37 20.33 1,508,596$     2,244,069$     199,036$    121,246$     10,104$     753,865$    

General Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,075,815$     1,684,366$     155,441$    91,006$     7,584$     588,745$    

Golf Complex 0.00 0.00 975,515$    1,143,866$     172,607$    61,803$     5,150$     653,762$    

Golf Course 0.33 28.66 10,431,689$   13,940,513$     2,117,020$     753,199$     62,767$     8,018,386$     

IT 0.00 0.00 1,825,660$     2,066,832$     284,743$    111,670$     9,306$     1,078,487$     

Maintenance 0.00 0.00 3,026,253$     5,255,102$     416,011$    283,931$     23,661$     1,575,676$     

Marina 0.00 0.00 1,210,614$     1,582,353$     211,916$    85,494$     7,124$     802,649$    

No.Woods Pool-Bldg. 0.00 0.00 444,987$    549,757$    68,495$    29,703$     2,475$     259,430$    

Northwoods 0.00 0.00 2,962,690$     4,433,504$     554,411$    239,540$     19,962$     2,099,876$     

Pizza 0.00 0.00 487,491$    663,366$    76,113$    35,841$     2,987$     288,284$    

Recreation 0.36 23.36 625,679$    819,335$    97,058$    44,268$     3,689$     367,614$    

Ski Area - Lift Maintenance 0.00 0.00 3,860,769$     6,861,367$     416,472$    370,716$     30,893$     1,577,422$     

Ski Area - Vehicle Maintenance 0.00 0.00 337,778$    416,999$    62,789$    22,530$     1,878$     237,817$    

Ski Area Rentl-Rtl 0.00 0.00 862,528$    1,177,431$     86,522$    63,616$     5,301$     327,709$    

Ski Area-Mtn Ops 0.00 0.00 5,268,977$     7,301,670$     746,505$    394,506$     32,875$     2,827,448$     

Snowplay 0.00 0.00 130,155$    156,458$    21,476$    8,453$     704$    81,342$    

Tennis Complex 0.00 0.00 1,913,589$     2,547,463$     382,614$    137,638$     11,470$     1,449,183$     

The Lodge 0.00 0.00 3,597,346$     6,768,031$     592,729$    365,674$     30,473$     2,245,010$     

Trails 0.09 25.87 1,700,864$     2,257,982$     259,147$    121,998$     10,166$     981,540$    

Trout Creek BLDG 0.00 0.00 2,673,278$     3,129,502$     544,400$    169,086$     14,090$     2,061,957$     

Trout Creek POOL SPA 0.00 0.00 6,698$    7,861$    1,139$    425$    35$    4,313$    

Trout Creek POOLSPA 0.00 0.00 1,411,921$     1,837,358$     147,720$    99,272$     8,273$     559,502$    

Winter Food-Beverage 0.00 0.00 275,633$    327,513$    47,916$    17,695$     1,475$     181,484$    

Totals 53,164,729$   77,245,161$       8,450,000$           4,173,520$          347,793$             32,005,059$       

Tahoe Donner Association

Supplementary Information Report (AICPA)

January 1, 2019

Percent Funded

Useful  Member 

Estimated 

Balance 

Allocation 

Service Life

Range
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2019 RRF Expenditures  by Location ‐  8/17/2018 Draft

Location Expenditure Total Location Expenditure Total
Administration 258,878  No.Woods Pool‐Bldg. 74,244
Alder Creek Café 7,121 Northwoods 107,165
Bikeworks 30,934 Pizza 126,404
Campground 22,894 Recreation 37,186
Chalet House 14,870 Ski Area ‐ Lift Maintenance 118,267
Cross Country 116,159  Ski Area ‐ Vehicle Maintenance 43,806
Equestrian Center 75,519 Ski Area Rentl‐Rtl 84,428
Forestry 164,616  Ski Area‐Mtn Ops 160,990
General Maintenance 153,883  Snowplay 16,194
Golf Complex 13,675 Tennis Complex 118,233
Golf Course 878,445  The Lodge 99,387
IT 464,370  Trails 404,421
Maintenance 140,873  Trout Creek BLDG 1,013,157
Marina 119,912  Trout Creek POOLSPA 248,981

5,115,014              Grand Total
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Preliminary count Future Replacement Cost

3,897,135 C 357       Prelim Budget 5,115,014            
1,217,879 E 51           Trout Creek Exp 889,992
5,115,014 Total Expd 1             Golf Course 600,453

305         2019 All other 3,624,569               

Category Component ID Location
Service 

Date 

 Est 
Useful 

Life 
Adjuste
d Life

Replacement 
Date

 Future 
Replacement 

Cost 
Artwork/Accessories Holiday Decorations C Administration 12/1/2016 3           0.00 12/01/19 3,082 
Communication Radio Equipment -5- C Administration 5/9/2009 10         0.00 05/09/19 3,536 
Furniture Managerial Desk Replacement C Administration 3/9/2018 1           0.0 03/09/19 8,520 
Lease Copier Lease- Admin/ASO E Administration 1/15/2018 1           0.0 01/15/19 33,908 
Lease Mail Machine - Lease E Administration 3/5/2018 1           0.0 03/05/19 4,117 
Medical Safety AED Pads and Batteries E Administration 5/23/2016 2           1.00 05/23/19 4,097 
Misc Component Reserve Payroll Allocation E Administration 6/1/2018 1           0.0 06/01/19 128,093               
Paint Amenity Signage Maintenance E Administration 4/13/2016 3           0.00 04/13/19 6,050 
Vehicle/Fleet No. 141 - Ford 15 - Explorer Sport - 7KCT011 - GM C Administration 10/1/2015 4           0.00 10/01/19 67,474 
Restaurant Equipment China / Glassware C Alder Creek Café 8/1/2018 2           (1.0) 08/01/19 5,087 
Restaurant Equipment Smallwares / Flatware C Alder Creek Café 8/1/2018 2           (1.0) 08/01/19 2,035 
Bike Equipment Bike Rentals C Bikeworks 2/14/2018 1           0.0 02/14/19 21,989 
Bike Equipment Bikes - Day Camps C Bikeworks 2/14/2018 1           0.0 02/14/19 4,198 
Bike Equipment Fatbikes - 6 C Bikeworks 12/7/2016 3           0.00 12/07/19 4,747 
Asphalt/Paving Campground - Asphalt - Seal-Stripe E Campground 4/22/2016 2           1.00 04/22/19 8,429 
Paint Bath House - Ext Paint E Campground 8/6/2013 5           1.00 08/06/19 2,672 
Paint Bath House - Int. Paint E Campground 8/6/2013 5           1.00 08/06/19 2,885 
Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures Repairs E Campground 6/1/2017 5           (3.00) 06/01/19 8,908 
Paint Building Paint and Stain - Exterior E Chalet House 9/17/2012 6           1.00 09/17/19 4,697 
Roofing Building - Roof Repairs - Torch Down C Chalet House 8/1/2018 15         (14.0) 08/01/19 5,087 
Structural Building - Siding Repairs C Chalet House 8/1/2018 15         (14.0) 08/01/19 5,087 
Asphalt/Paving Asphalt - ACAC Curbs/Gutters Repairs E Cross Country 8/1/2018 5           (4.0) 08/01/19 8,138 
Asphalt/Paving Asphalt - ACAC Stripe E Cross Country 5/5/2017 2           0.00 05/05/19 2,045 
Doors/Hardware Door locks upgrades and repairs E Cross Country 9/6/2017 5           -3.00 09/06/19 20,405 
Fencing Fencing - repair E Cross Country 7/13/2018 1           0.0 07/13/19 10,969 
Landscaping Trail maintenance 2019 only C Cross Country 6/17/2016 40         (37.00) 06/17/19 28,786 
Misc Component Forest Service Special Use Permit E Cross Country 2/12/2018 1           0.0 02/12/19 2,096 
Misc Component Stormwater - Containment- Repair E Cross Country 6/1/2017 1           1.00 06/01/19 2,050 
Outdoor Furniture Umbrellas / Stands C Cross Country 1/16/2018 1           0.0 01/16/19 2,052 
Signage Wayfinding Signage - Winter - Supplemental C Cross Country 8/9/2018 5           (4.0) 08/09/19 3,054 
Ski Equipment Ski- Boot- Poles Rental - 2019 only C Cross Country 1/27/2016 40         (37.00) 01/26/19 12,025 
Snow Equipment Biathlon Equipment C Cross Country 11/1/2013 3           3.00 11/01/19 9,224 
Snow Equipment Groomer Tracks no3 C Cross Country 9/13/2012 5           2.00 09/13/19 15,313 
Equestrian Component Horses C Equestrian Center 5/29/2018 1           0.0 05/29/19 5,817 
Equestrian Component Paddock Sets - 4 - C Equestrian Center 8/1/2018 10         (9.0) 08/01/19 3,255 
Equipment Toro Workman (2) used from Golf C Equestrian Center 9/7/2012 8           -1.00 09/07/19 10,204 
Fencing Perimeter Fencing repair E Equestrian Center 5/29/2018 1           0.0 05/29/19 5,122 
Landscaping South Arena Footing C Equestrian Center 6/1/2016 5           (2.00) 06/01/19 48,590 
Landscaping South Arena rock removal E Equestrian Center 6/1/2017 2           0.00 06/01/19 2,531 
Asphalt/Paving Glacier Way Prkg Seal-Stripe E Forestry 6/1/2015 4           0.00 06/01/19 2,926 
Gates Gate: Alder Creek/Euer Valley - 2 C Forestry 10/1/2011 20         (12.00) 10/01/19 11,961 

2019 PRELIMINARY RRF

8/19/2018  11:07 AM
https://tahoedonner.sharepoint.com/accounting/Shared Documents/zBudget/TDA/Capital/2018‐08‐17 2019 Preliminary RRF Expenditures 2019 Page 1 of 88/24/2018  G05  Page 8 of 26



Category Component ID Location
Service 

Date 

 Est 
Useful 

Life 
Adjuste
d Life

Replacement 
Date

 Future 
Replacement 

Cost 

Gates Gate: Crabtree Access - 2 C Forestry 6/1/2017 20         (18.00) 06/01/19 11,844 
Gates Gate: Lower Carpenter Valley C Forestry 6/1/2017 20         (18.00) 06/01/19 6,074 
Landscaping Common Area Tree Damage E Forestry 6/28/2018 1           0.0 06/28/19 10,286 
Landscaping Mastication - Large Equipment E Forestry 8/9/2018 1           0.0 08/09/19 33,995 
Landscaping Mastication - Small Equipment E Forestry 8/9/2018 1           0.0 08/09/19 26,793 
Vehicle/Fleet No. 130 - Ford 07 - F550 Crew-Wood - 8G05409 - Forestry C Forestry 6/1/2007 12         0.00 06/01/19 60,738 
Asphalt/Paving Boat Strg. Access Rd - Remove-Repl C General Maintenance 6/1/2003 29         -13.00 06/01/19 15,184 
Asphalt/Paving Boat Strg.-Remove-Repl C General Maintenance 6/1/2003 29         -13.00 06/01/19 111,352               
Asphalt/Paving Misc. Pav. Crack Repairs E General Maintenance 4/20/2018 1           0.0 04/20/19 12,516 
Asphalt/Paving Postal Sites Seal - 4 locations E General Maintenance 6/1/2015 4           0.00 06/01/19 4,657 
Equipment Mailbox Cluster Repair-Replace E General Maintenance 1/18/2017 1           1.00 01/18/19 3,049 
Fencing Boat and Trailer Storage Fence repairs E General Maintenance 8/7/2018 5           (4.0) 08/07/19 5,089 
Signage Signage-Boat & Trailer - Spaces C General Maintenance 8/7/2018 10         (9.0) 08/07/19 2,036 
Asphalt/Paving GC Pking Seal-Stripe E Golf Complex 8/28/2017 2           0.00 08/28/19 13,675 
Asphalt/Paving Asphalt Cart Path Repair E Golf Course 5/15/2018 1           0.0 05/15/19 11,565 
Fencing Fence Repair E Golf Course 6/1/2014 5           0.00 06/01/19 7,997 
Golf Course Component Sod Repair E Golf Course 6/4/2018 1           0.0 06/04/19 20,855 
Golf Course Component Tee Markers C Golf Course 6/1/2016 4           (1.00) 06/01/19 5,555 
Golf Course Equipment Broyhill Greens Keeper C Golf Course 6/1/2016 10         (7.00) 06/01/19 4,787 
Golf Course Equipment Mower Walk Bhnd Grns -1a- C Golf Course 6/1/2014 10         (5.00) 06/01/19 11,438 
Golf Course Equipment Mower Walk Bhnd Grns -1b- C Golf Course 6/1/2007 10         2.00 06/01/19 11,438 
Golf Course Equipment Mower Walk Bhnd Grns -1c- C Golf Course 6/1/2007 10         2.00 06/01/19 11,438 
Golf Course Equipment Rollers Greens Turfs -3- C Golf Course 6/1/2010 10         (1.00) 06/01/19 18,063 
Golf Course Equipment Sand - Seed Buckets C Golf Course 8/1/2017 15         (13.00) 08/01/19 10,413 
